

RESOLUTION / ORDINANCE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ADDENDUM

Title

Approving and Authorizing Grant Agreements for Behavioral Health System Improvement Projects for the Kane County Health Department

Committee Flow:

American Rescue Plan Committee, Executive Committee, County Board

Contact:

Jarett Sanchez, 630.444.1224

Budget Information:

Was this item budgeted? n/a	Appropriation Amount: n/a
If not budgeted, explain funding source: n/a	

Summary:

The American Rescue Plan Committee recommends the Kane County Board hereby approve and authorize the Kane County Board Chairman to execute separate grant agreements with the following organizations in the following amounts, Elgin Community Crisis Center (\$210,613.96), Elgin Partnership for Early Learning (\$300,000.00), Kids Above All (\$299,724.50), and PADS of Elgin (\$300,000.00), for a total of \$1,110,338.46 (One Million One Hundred Ten Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and Forty-Six Cents), to be used as part of the Kane County Health Department's Behavioral Health System Improvement Initiative, in accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, the Final Rule, and related guidance issued by the United States Department of the Treasury, and any other Federal, State or local laws and regulations. The County staff will take all necessary steps to ensure that expenses submitted for reimbursement from each organization are reviewed, verified, and are consistent with the terms of the executed grant agreements, and are in accordance with ARPA, the Final Rule, all related guidance by the United States Department of the Treasury, and any other Federal, State, or local laws and regulations.